Subject to the provisions of the Act, the number of Directors shall not be less than 3 (three) and more 
than 15 (fifteen), provided that the Company may appoint more than 15 (fifteen) directors after passing 
a Special Resolution. At least one Director shall reside in India for a total period of not less than 182 (one 
hundred and eighty-two) days in each financial year. 

141. The Directors need not hold any qualification Shares in the Company.  

142. Subject to the provisions of the Act, TIDCO and Anupam Rasayan India Limited being promoters of the 

Company are entitled to have equal representation on the Board of Directors of the Company on behalf